months by reducing obligations to certain lessors and OEMs. Furthermore, the agreements envision a

collaborative effort to achieve additional cash flow improvements of approximately US$100 million

annually.

▪ Potential equitization: The agreement also contemplates the potential equitization of up to US$800 million

of existing second-out debt, contingent upon achieving the cash flow improvements above, and leading to

an additional cash flow improvement of US$100 million from reduced interest payments.

The financing will be issued by Azul Secured Finance II LLP, guaranteed by Azul S.A. and certain subsidiaries,

and secured by receivables generated by Azul Cargo, intellectual property, financial assets, and shared

collateral.

Azul is actively negotiating with commercial partners to secure the additional concessions necessary to fulfill all

aspects of these transactions. The transactions described herein significantly improve Azul’s capital structure

by eliminating not only the lessor and OEM equity structure but potentially also its secured 2029 and 2030

Notes, as well as a portion of the unsecured 2030 lessor notes, as illustrated in the table below:

Pro-forma Capitalization (R$ million) 3Q24 Adjustments 3Q24 Pro-forma

Unsecured 2024 and 2026 Notes   556   (380)  176

Secured 2028 Notes  5,268   -  5,268

Secured 2029 and 2030 Notes  4,437  (4,437)  -

New Superpriority 2029 Notes  -  2,725  2,725

Other Secured Debt  692   -   692

Local Secured Debt  1,573   (144) 1,429

Total Loans and Financing 12,527   (2,236) 10,290

Lease Liabilities  14,268   -   14,268

Lessor Notes 1,162   (791)  371

Total Lessor Obligations 15,430  (791) 14,639

Total Debt  27,957   (3,027) 24,929

Leverage using LTM EBITDA 4.4x -1.0x 3.4x

Lessor Equity 2,341  (2,341)  -

Total Debt Including Lessor Equity  30,298  (5,368)  24,929

Adj. Net Leverage using LTM EBITDA 4.8x -1.4x 3.4x

4

Third Quarter
 Results

2024

With this debt reduction, Azul’s leverage drops significantly from 4.8x (4.4x excluding the lessor equity structure)

to 3.4x considering last twelve months’ EBITDA of R$5.8 billion, as demonstrated below:

Also, the transactions described herein significantly increase Azul’s cash generation by reducing its interest

payment by almost R$1.0 billion in 2025 and beyond, as demonstrated below:

Leverage

(Net debt / LTM EBITDA)

2025E Interest Payment

(R$ million)